

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 541
SENATE BILL 78

1 AN ACT TO CORRECT CERTAIN ERRORS IN THE GENERAL STATUTES.

2
3 The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

4 **Section 1.** G.S. 141-6(a), as the same appears in 1964 Replacement Volume 3C of
5 the General Statutes, is hereby amended by striking out of the second line thereof the figures
6 "31" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "34".

7 **Sec. 2.** G.S. 143-132, as the same appears in 1964 Replacement Volume 3C of the
8 General Statutes, is hereby amended by striking out of the second line thereof the figures, "Sec.
9 143-120" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures, "Sec. 143-129".

10 **Sec. 3.** G.S. 164-13(a)(2) is hereby amended by striking out of the third line thereof
11 the symbols and figures "Sec. 114-9(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures
12 "Sec. 114-9(2)".

13 **Sec. 4.** G.S. 164-14(a)(5) and G.S. 164-14(c) are hereby amended by striking out
14 the words "Wake Forest College" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Wake Forest
15 University".

16 **Sec. 5.** G.S. 50-16.7(b) is hereby amended by striking out of the last line thereof,
17 immediately after the word "assignment" and before the word "wages", the word "or" and
18 inserting in lieu thereof the word "of".

19 **Sec. 6.** G.S. 105-114 as amended by Session Laws 1967, Chapter 286, effective
20 July 1, 1968, is hereby amended by striking out of the last sentence thereof the symbol and
21 figures "Sec. 105-132." and inserting in lieu thereof the symbol and figures "Sec. 105-135(9)."

22 **Sec. 7.** G.S. 106-65.23 as the same appears in the 1967 Supplement to the General
23 Statutes is hereby amended by deleting from the first sentence of the fourth paragraph thereof,
24 immediately after the word "Committee" and before the phrase "in addition to conducting
25 hearings", the words "in addition to the duties imposed by G.S. 106-65.36."

26 **Sec. 8.** G.S. 53-43(1) is hereby amended by striking out the word "it" in the first
27 line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "its".

28 **Sec. 9.** G.S. 90-108, as the same appears in the 1967 Cumulative Supplement to the
29 General Statutes is hereby amended by striking out of the seventh line thereof, immediately
30 after the word "prior", and immediately preceding the word "provided", the word "hereto" and
31 inserting in lieu thereof the word "thereto".

32 **Sec. 10.** G.S. 105-232 as the same appears in the 1965 Replacement Volume 2D of
33 the General Statutes is hereby amended by deleting from the fourteenth line thereof the words
34 "clerk of superior court" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "register of deeds", and by
35 deleting from the sixteenth line thereof the word "clerk", and inserting in lieu thereof the words
36 "register of deeds".

37 **Sec. 11.** G.S. 113-206 as the same appears in the 1966 Replacement Volume 3A of
38 the General Statutes is hereby amended by deleting the numeral "3" after the word "article" in
39 line 5 of subsection (e) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the number "31".

40 **Sec. 12.** G.S. 105-296(9) is hereby amended and rewritten to read as follows:

41 "(9) Real property falling within the provisions of G.S. 55A-16, appropriated
42 exclusively for public parks and drives."

43 **Sec. 13.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

1 **Sec. 14.** This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its ratification.
2 In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 19th day of May,
3 1969.